statements for the three and nine months ended May 31, 2023, which are included in the Company’s quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period
ended May 31, 2023 (the “Third Quarter Form 10-Q”), which were filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on April 13, 2023 and
July 13, 2023, respectively, should not be relied upon with respect to the matters described herein. The Company intends to file amendments to its Second
Quarter Form 10-Q and its Third Quarter Form 10-Q with the SEC to correct the accounting treatment of the ERCs and related impacts and disclosures.

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors and management of the Company have discussed the matters disclosed in this current report on

Form 8-K with the Company’s independent registered public accounting firm, Baker Tilly US, LLP.

The following tables summarize the effects of the restatements on select consolidated statements of operations, balance sheet and cash flow

amounts as reported as of and for the periods stated and are unaudited:

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

   As of February 28, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Receivables: Trade, excluding joint ventures, less allowance for doubtful accounts of
$439,000 as of February 28, 2023   $ 14,675,017   $ (573,751)   $ 14,101,266
Total current assets   40,176,602   (573,751)   39,602,851
Total assets   86,710,505   (573,751)   86,136,754
Accrued liabilities: Payroll and related benefits   1,304,717   (100,000)   1,204,717
Total current liabilities   16,178,289   (100,000)   16,078,289
Retained earnings   50,792,813   (473,751)   50,319,062
Stockholders’ equity   65,264,351   (473,751)   64,790,600
Total equity   68,707,994   (473,751)   68,234,243
Total liabilities and equity   86,710,505   (573,751)   86,136,754

Consolidated Statements of Operations:

   Three Months Ended February 28, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Cost of goods sold   $ 11,867,639   $ 100,118   $ 11,967,757
Gross profit   6,403,186   (100,118)   6,303,068
Selling expenses   3,418,717   177,000   3,595,717
General and administrative expenses   3,084,189   50,000   3,134,189
Research and development expenses   994,450   146,633   1,141,083
Total operating expenses   7,497,356   373,633   7,870,989
Operating income   1,287,307   (473,751)   813,556
Income before income tax expense   1,175,614   (473,751)   701,863
Net income   993,819   (473,751)   520,068
Net income attributable to NTIC   885,248   (473,751)   411,497
Net income attributable to NTIC per common share:
   Basic   0.10   (0.06)   0.04
   Diluted   0.09   (0.05)   0.04

   Six Months Ended February 28, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Cost of goods sold   $ 25,467,281   $ 100,118   $ 25,567,399
Gross profit   12,756,310   (100,118)   12,656,192
Selling expenses   6,926,151   177,000   7,103,151
General and administrative expenses   6,214,788   50,000   6,264,788
Research and development expenses   2,251,174   146,633   2,397,807
Total operating expenses   15,392,113   373,633   15,765,746
Operating income   2,116,883   (473,751)   1,643,132
Income before income tax expense   1,920,027   (473,751)   1,446,276
Net income   1,627,499   (473,751)   1,153,748
Net income attributable to NTIC   1,387,490   (473,751)   913,739
Net income attributable to NTIC per common share:
   Basic   0.15   0.05   0.10
   Diluted   0.14   0.05   0.09

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income:

   Three Months Ended February 28, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Net income   $ 993,819   $ (473,751)   $ 520,068
Comprehensive income   1,528,532   (473,751)   1,054,781
Comprehensive income attributable to NTIC   1,640,490   (473,751)   1,166,739

   Six Months Ended February 28, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Net income   $ 1,627,499   $ (473,751)   $ 1,153,748
Comprehensive income   2,108,295   (473,751)   1,634,544
Comprehensive income attributable to NTIC   2,358,478   (473,751)   1,884,727

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

   Six Months Ended February 28, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Net income   $ 1,627,499   $ (473,751)   $ 1,153,748
Receivables: Trade, excluding joint ventures   (911,765)   573,751   (338,014)
Accrued liabilities   (388,221)   (100,000)   (488,221)

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

   As of May 31, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Receivables: Trade, excluding joint ventures, less allowance for doubtful accounts of
$439,000 as of May 31, 2023   $ 15,311,650   $ (1,139,757)   $ 14,171,893
Total current assets   39,289,907   (1,139,757)   38,150,150
Total assets   87,313,423   (1,139,757)   86,173,666
Accrued liabilities: Payroll and related benefits   2,035,785   (200,000)   1,835,785
Total current liabilities   15,550,561   (200,000)   15,350,561
Retained earnings   51,662,515   (939,757)   50,722,758
Stockholders’ equity   66,397,187   (939,757)   65,457,430
Total equity   69,930,948   (939,757)   68,991,191
Total liabilities and equity   87,313,423   (1,139,757)   86,173,666

Consolidated Statements of Operations:

   Three Months Ended May 31, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Cost of goods sold   $ 13,280,584   $ 109,289   $ 13,389,873
Gross profit   7,689,142   (109,289)   7,579,853
Selling expenses   3,723,165   169,987   3,893,152
General and administrative expenses   3,150,643   55,002   3,205,645
Research and development expenses   1,150,711   131,728   1,282,439
Total operating expenses   8,024,519   356,717   8,381,236
Operating income   2,372,592   (466,006)   1,906,586
Income before income tax expense   2,245,300   (466,006)   1,779,294
Net income   1,703,005   (466,006)   1,236,999
Net income attributable to NTIC   1,525,596   (466,006)   1,059,590
Net income attributable to NTIC per common share:
   Basic   0.16   (0.05)   0.11
   Diluted   0.16   (0.05)   0.11

   Nine Months Ended May 31, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Cost of goods sold   $ 38,747,865   $ 209,407   $ 38,957,272
Gross profit   20,445,452   (209,407)   20,236,045
Selling expenses   10,649,316   346,987   10,996,303
General and administrative expenses   9,365,431   105,002   9,470,433
Research and development expenses   3,401,885   278,361   3,680,246
Total operating expenses   23,416,632   730,350   24,146,982
Operating income   4,489,475   (939,757)   3,549,718
Income before income tax expense   4,165,327   (939,757)   3,225,570
Net income   3,330,504   (939,757)   2,390,747
Net income attributable to NTIC   2,913,086   (939,757)   1,973,329
Net income attributable to NTIC per common share:
   Basic   0.31   0.10   0.21
   Diluted   0.30   0.10   0.20

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income:

   Three Months Ended May 31, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Net income   $ 1,703,005   $ (466,006)   $ 1,236,999
Comprehensive income   1,610,777   (466,006)   1,144,771
Comprehensive income attributable to NTIC   1,800,895   (466,006)   1,334,889

   Nine Months Ended May 31, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Net income   $ 3,330,504   $ (939,757)   $ 2,390,747
Comprehensive income   3,719,072   (939,757)   2,779,315
Comprehensive income attributable to NTIC   4,159,373   (939,757)   3,219,616

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

   Nine Months Ended May 31, 2023
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Net income   $ 3,330,504   $ (939,757)   $ 2,390,747
Receivables: Trade, excluding joint ventures   (1,502,567)   1,139,757   (362,810)
Accrued liabilities   (209,459)   (200,000)   (409,459)

In connection with its evaluation of the restatements described above, management of the Company has concluded that a material weakness in the

Company’s internal control over financial reporting existed as of February 28, 2023 and May 31, 2023. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of our annual
or interim financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis. The Company did not maintain effective controls over the probability